

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

HAMDI A. MOHAMUD,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HEATHER WEYKER, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY  
AS A ST. PAUL POLICE OFFICER,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota, No. 17-cv-02069  
Before the Honorable Judge Joan N. Ericksen

---

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

CLARK M. NEILY III  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 425-7499

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

ROBIN C. BURRELL  
MARLEY J. PETERS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

July 15, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cato  
Institute*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DAMAGES ACTIONS AGAINST STATE AND FEDERAL OFFICERS HAVE A LONG HISTORY .....	4
A. Holding Government Officials Accountable for Violations of Constitutional Rights is a Fundamental Part of our Constitutional System .....	4
B. Drawing on That Historical Tradition, <i>Bivens</i> and Section 1983 Provide the Current Framework for Remediating Constitutional Violations by State and Federal Officials.....	9
C. Together, <i>Bivens</i> and Section 1983 Are Crucial Checks on Official Misconduct.....	15
II. JOINT STATE-FEDERAL POLICE TASK FORCES ALLOW OFFICERS TO CIRCUMVENT ACCOUNTABILITY .....	17
A. Cross-Deputized Officers Can Be Held Liable Under Section 1983 .....	17
B. The District Court’s Decision Will Allow Cross- Deputized Officers to Evade Accountability .....	19
C. The Prevalence of State-Federal Task Forces Is Increasing, So Is the Need for Accountability .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 17, 18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 9, 11, 15
<i>Buck v. Colbath</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 334 (1866).....	8, 9
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	11
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	10, 16
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	11
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	11, 20
<i>Farah v. Weyker</i> , 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	10
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	9
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024) .....	14
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804). .....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	5, 17
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	15
<i>Philadelphia Co v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....	9
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	11

<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	14
<i>Slowcum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 1 (1817) .....	8
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020) .....	9
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) .....	7
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	14
<i>United States v. Fahra</i> , 643 F. App'x 480 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806) .....	7
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	12
<i>Yassin v. Weyker</i> , 39 F.4th 1086 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	17, 19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017) .....	20

### **STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 .....	10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 .....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....	19

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Achtenberg, David, “ <i>A Milder Measure of Villainy</i> ”: <i>The Unknown History of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the Meaning of “Under Color of” Law</i> , 1999 Utah L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	13
Baude, William, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) .....	13
3 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768) .....	5

Briffault, Richard, <i>Section 1983 and Federalism</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1133 (1977).....	13, 15
Drug Enforcement Administration, <i>The DEA Years</i> 30 (2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2s95jax9">https://tinyurl.com/2s95jax9</a> .....	22
Engdahl, David E., <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972) .....	5
Jaffe, Louis L., <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963) .....	4
<i>Joint Terrorism Task Forces</i> , FBI.gov, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5afnymhv">https://tinyurl.com/5afnymhv</a> (last visted July 15, 2024).....	23
Kent, Andrew, <i>Lessons for Bivens and Qualified Immunity Debates from Nineteenth Century Damages Litigation Against Federal Officers</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1755 (2021) .....	5
Letter from Senator Jon Ossoff, <i>GAO Joint Task Forces Inquiry Letter</i> (Mar. 14, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/23nk54ss">https://tinyurl.com/23nk54ss</a> .....	23
Maharrey, Michael, <i>Local Cops Can Skirt State Limites on Surveillance By Joining Federal Task Forces</i> , Foundation For Economic Education (May 7, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4drds723">https://tinyurl.com/4drds723</a> .....	22, 23
Pfander, James E., <i>Constitutional Torts and the War on Terror</i> (2017) .....	5, 6, 8
Pfander, James E., Iqbal, Bivens, <i>and the Role of Judge-Made Law in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 114 Penn. St. L. Rev. 1387 (2010) .....	11
Pfander, James E. & Rex Alley, <i>Federal Tort Liability after Egbert v. Boule: A Textual Case for Restoring the Officer Suit at Common Law</i> , 138 Harv. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025), Northwestern Public Law Research Paper No. 23-32, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4cpkavdh">https://tinyurl.com/4cpkavdh</a> .....	12, 21
Pfander, James E. & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009) .....	16, 17

Pfander, James E. & Jonathan L. Hunt, *Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010).....4, 6

Reinert, Alexander A., *Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and Its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model*, 62 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2010).....20

Reinert, Alexander A., *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*, 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023).....19

Schwartz, Joanna C., *How Qualified Immunity Fails*, 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017) .....20

Templeton, Amelia, *Portland Withdraws From Federal Joint Terrorism Task Force, Again*, Oregon Public Broadcasting (Feb. 13, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yc5d4rsw> .....23

*Violent Gang Task Forces*, FBI.gov, <https://tinyurl.com/5n7wbkyy> (last visited July 15, 2024).....22, 23

Vladeck, Stephen, *The Disingenuous Demise and Death of Bivens*, 2019–2020 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 263 (2020) .....10

Vladeck, Stephen I., *The Inconsistent Originalism of Judge Made Remedies Against Federal Officers*, 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1869 (2021).....7

Weichselbaum, Simone, *Federal watchdog to examine DOJ law enforcement task forces after NBC News report*, NBC News (Mar. 27, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mr23tnrc> .....23

Wimer, Andrew, *If a Federal-State Task Force Violates Your Rights, Can Anyone Be Held Accountable?*, Forbes (Nov. 5, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/mrx4rnwu>.....22
